	PRIM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Decket No. 000556 100123
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Captivate Network, Inc.	Name: Gannett Satellite Information Network, Inc. Street Address: 7950 Jones Branch Drive
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes 図No	
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date(s): April 2, 2004	City: McLean State: VA Zip: 22107 Country: USA Postal Code: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Execution Date(s). April 2, 2004	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s); If this document is being filed together with a new application No.(s) SEE ATTACHMENT I	lication, the filing date of the application is:
	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 11
Attorney Name: <u>Jeffrey N. Townes</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$440.00
Firm Manage Mines Books & VI B	☐ Enclosed
Firm Name: Nixon Peabody LLP Internal Address: Suite 900	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 401 9th Street, N.W.	8. Deposit account number:
City: Washington State: D.C. Zip: 20004-2128	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
Jeffrey N. Townes, Reg. No. 47,142 Name of Person Signing	Signature The sheet, attachments, and documents: 10
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING OR	
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being:	1.6(a)
☐ deposited with the United States Postal Service or	n the date shown below with sufficient postage as first O Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the US exandria, VA 22313-1450
transmitted by facsimile on the date shown below (703) 306-5995. April 5, 2004 Date	to the United States Patent and Trademark Office at
_	Signature / Phoebe M. Jones
	Typed or printed name

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office, P. O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 014491 FRAME: 0430

DOCKET NO. 000556-100122

ATTACHMENT I

Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
09/009,279	1/20/1998	5,955,710	9/21/1999
09/123,284	7/28/1998	6,073,727	6/13/2000
09/870,118	5/30/2001	6,543,582	4/8/2003
09/468,504	12/21/1999	6,349,797	2/26/2002
10/083,669	2/26/2002		
09/843,536	4/25/2001		
10/076,800	10/25/2001	<u> </u>	
08/834,876	4/10/1997	5,844,181	12/1/1998
09/154,633	9/17/1998	6,082,500	7/4/2000
09/457,867	12/10/1999	6,250,428	6/26/2001
09/885,532	6/21/2001	6,622,826	9/23/2003

Exhibit B-2

FORM OF ASSIGNMENT OF WORLDWIDE PATENT RIGHTS

Captivate Network, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 133 Littleton Road, Westford, Massachusetts 01886 ("Assignor"), in consideration of the purchase price paid as part of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of March 25, 2004 of which the parties are a part and in consideration of the sum of Ten dollars (USD \$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assigns to Gannett Satellite Information Network, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 7950 Jones Branch Drive, McLean, VA 22107 ("Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries including all rights of priority, in inventions and in the United States patents and applications identified on Schedule A and in inventions and in all foreign patents and applications identified on Schedule B and in and to all Letters Patent(s) of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said inventions, or any parts thereof, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon.

Captivate Network, Inc. agrees to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, including any papers in connection with any interference concerning such patents or applications listed on Schedule A and Schedule B and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to Assignee, to vest and confirm in Assignee, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

The Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States as shall be granted upon said inventions or applications, or any divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof or based thereon to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignor hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The Assignor agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and to perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims under or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The Assignor specifically and unequivocally grants to Assignee the right to bring suit for any infringement of the patents listed on Schedule A and Schedule B hereto occurring <u>prior</u> to the date of the Assignment and to collect any damages or other fees resulting therefrom.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Witness my hand and seal this day of April, 2004.

CAPTIVATE NETWORK, INC.

Name: Michael J. DiFranza Title: President & CEO

County of Middlesex) State of Massachusetts)

Then personally appeared the above named Assignor and acknowledged the foregoing act to be his/her free act and deed, before me, this 31 day of March, 2004.

otary Public: Janet M. Seyign

My commission expires: March 27, 2007

GANNETT SATELLITE INFORMATION NETWORK, INC.

Name: Daniel S. Ehrman, Jr.

Title: Authorized Representative

County of c County of curios) State of Virginia)

Then personally appeared the above named Assignee and acknowledged the foregoing act to be his/her free act and deed, before me, this 2nd day of April, 2004.

Notary Public

My commission expires: My Commission Expires February 29, 2008

Schedule A: U.S. Patents

Title	Serial No.	Patent No.	
11116	Filing Date	Issue Date	<u>Status</u>
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-002001)	09/009,279 1/20/1998	5,955,710 9/21/1999	Issued
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-003001)	09/123,284 7/28/1998	6,073,727 6/13/2000	Issued
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-003002)	09/591,777 6/12/2000		Abandoned
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-003003)	09/870,118 5/30/2001	6,543,582 4/8/2003	Issued
DYNAMIC SCHEDULING (09561-007001)			Unfiled
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-012001)	09/468,504 12/21/1999	6,349,797 2/26/2002	Issued
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-012002)	10/083,669 2/26/2002		Pending
INFORMATION DATA PORTAL (09561-014P01)	60/199,528 4/25/2000		Expired
INFORMATION PORTAL (09561-014001)	09/843,536 4/25/2001		Pending
SYSTEM AND MEIHOD FOR INSTALLING A DISPLAY IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-018P01)	60/243,109 10/25/2000		Expired

-4-

<u>Title</u>	Serial No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	<u>Status</u>	
MOUNT FOR DISPLAY SYSTEMS (09561-018001)	10/076,800 10/25/2001		Pending	
INFORMATION DISPLAY SYSTEM (13589-012001)	08/834,876 4/10/1997	5,844,181 12/1/1998	Issued	
INFORMATION DISPLAY SYSTEM (13589-012002)	09/154,633 9/17/1998	6,082,500 7/4/2000	Issued	
INFORMATION DISPLAY SYSTEM (13589-012003)	09/457,867 12/10/1999	6,250,428 6/26/2001	Issued	
INFORMATION DISPLAY SYSTEM (13589-012004)	09/885,532 6/21/2001		Issued	

Schedule B: Foreign Patents

<u>Patents</u>				
Title	Country	Serial No. Filing Date	Patent No. <u>Issue Date</u>	Status
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-003CAI)	CANADA	2318094 1/20/1999		Allowed
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-003CN1)	CHINA	99802260.8 1/20/1999		Pending
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-003EP1)	EUROPEAN PATENT CONVENT	99903212.1 1/20/1999		Pending
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-003HK1)	HONG KONG	01105606.4 1/20/1999		Pending
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-003JP1)	JAPAN	2000-540065 1/20/1999		Pending Request for Examination due 01/20/06
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-003WO1)	WIPO	U\$99/01169 1/20/1999		Expired
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-012WO1)	WIPO	US00/34899 12/21/2000	·	Expired
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-012AU1)	AUSTRALIA	24493/01		Pending
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-012CA1)	CANADA	2,395,354		Pending

-6-

<u>Patents</u>				
<u>Title</u>	Country	Serial No. <u>Filing Date</u>	Patent No. <u>Issue Date</u>	Status
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-012EP1)	EUROPEAN PATENT CONVEN.	00988266.3		Pending
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-012HK1)	HONG KONG	03102792.3	-	Pending
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-012JP1)	JAPAN	100068755 6/21/2002		Pending Request for Examination du 12/21/07
INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR USE IN AN ELEVATOR (09561-012SG1)	SINGAPORE	200203528-5 12/21/2000		Pending Issue Fee due 12/21/04
INFORMATION DATA PORTAL (09561-014WO1)	WIPO	US01/40603 4/25/2001		Expired
INFORMATION DATA PORTAL (09561-014AUI)	AUSTRALIA	2001/253904		Pending
INFORMATION DATA PORTAL (09561-014CA1)	CANADA			Pending
INFORMATION DATA PORTAL (09561-014CN1)	CHINA			Pending
INFORMATION DATA PORTAL (09561-014EP1)	EUROPEAN PATENT CONVEN.	01927456.2		Pending
NFORMATION DATA PORTAL (09561-014JP1)	JAPAN			Pending
NFORMATION DATA PORTAL (09561-014SG1)	SINGAPORE			Pending
MOUNT FOR DISPLAY SYSTEMS (09561-018WO1)	WIPÓ	US01/51257 10/25/2001		Expired
MOUNT FOR DISPLAY SYSTEMS (09561-018CA1)	CANADA			Pending
NFORMATION DISPLAY YSTEM 13589-012AU1)	AUSTRALIA	66051/98 3/12/1998		Pending
NFORMATION DISPLAY YSTEM 13589-012BR1)	BRAZIL	PI9808870-0 3/12/1998		Pending

-7-

<u>Patents</u>				
<u>Title</u>	Country	Serial No. <u>Filing Date</u>	Patent No. <u>Issue Date</u>	Status
INFORMATION DISPLAY SYSTEM (13589-012CA1)	CANADA	2199757 3/12/1998		Allowed
INFORMATION DISPLAY SYSTEM (13589-012CA2)	CANADA	2412347		Pending
INFORMATION DISPLAY SYSTEM (13589-012CL1)	CHILE	2088-99 9/13/1999		Pending
INFORMATION DISPLAY SYSTEM (13589-012CN1)	CHINA	98805081.1 3/12/1998		Pending
INFORMATION DISPLAY SYSTEM (13589-012EP1)	EUROPEAN PATENT CONVENT	98907783.9 3/12/1998		Issued
INFORMATION DISPLAY SYSTEM (13589-012EP2)	EUROPEAN PATENT CONVENT	Ñ/A		Pending
INFORMATION DISPLAY SYSTEM (13589-012HK1)	HÖNG KONG	00101044.4 3/12/1998		Pending
INFORMATION DISPLAY SYSTEM (13589-012JPI)	JAPAN	10-539001 3/12/1998		Pending
INFORMATION DISPLAY SYSTEM (13589-012SG1)	SINGAPORE	9904365-5 3/12/1998	67788 2/19/2002	Issued
NFORMATION DISPLAY SYSTEM 13589-012WO1)	WIPO	CA98/00194 3/12/1998		Expired